C.H. 1-8-93 CY	7 ELLEDHOPP
IN THE SUPREME COURT	
CASA CLARA CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., etc., et al.,	By Chief Deputy Clerk
Petitioners, v.	: : CASE NO. 79,127
CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC., etc., Respondent.	• • • •
	: _: :
CHRISTOPHER H. CHAPIN , et al., Petitioners,	
v. CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC., etc.,	: CASE NO. 79,128 :
Respondent.	

### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BABCOCK COMPANY

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

> HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A. Suite 2402 New World Tower 100 North Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33132-2513 (305) 374-8171

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE SUING A REMOTE MANUFACTURER OF A LATENTLY DEFECTIVE BUILDING PRODUCT IN TORT WHERE THERE IS NO VIABLE CONTRACTUAL REMEDY AGAINST THE MANUFACTURER
II. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE SHOULD NOT APPLY TO REMOVING AND REPLACING A LATENTLY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT WHERE THE DEFECT CREATES A REAL AND IMMINENT RISK OF PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR RENDERS THE STRUCTURE UNINHABITABLE
III. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE SHOULD NOT SHIELD A REMOTE MANUFACTURER OF A LATENTLY DEFECTIVE BUILDING PRODUCT FROM TORT LIABILITY WHERE THAT PRODUCT CAUSES SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE TO OTHER BUILDING PRODUCTS IN THE STRUCTURE OR IMPAIRS THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE AS A WHOLE
CONCLUSION

PAGE

-i-

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A. SUITE 2402 NEW WORLD TOWER, IOO NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33I32-25I3 • TEL. (305) 374-8I7I

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

A.R. Moyer, Inc. v. Graham, 285 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1973)10, 11, 12, 13
Adobe Bldg. Centers, Inc. v. Reynolds, 403 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. dismissed, 411 So.2d 380 (1981)
Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc., 511 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1987)30
AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
515 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1987)
American Universal Ins. Group v. General Motors Corp.,
578 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)13, 14
Audlane Labr. & Bldrs. Supply v. D.E. Britt, 168 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)12
Barnes v. Mac Brown & Co., 342 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. 1976)20
Butchkosky v. Enstrom Helicopter Corp., 6 FLW Fed D29 (S.D. Fla. Feb.7,1992)14
Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino & Sons,
588 So.2d 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 17, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30
City of Greenville v. W. R. Grace & Co., 827 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1987),
reh. denied, 840 F.2d 219 (4th Cir. 1988)
City of Miami Firefighters', & Police Officers' Retirement Trust v. Invesco Capital Mgt., Inc., 6 FLW Fed. Dll0 (S.D. Fla. May 1, 1992)
Council of Co-Owners Atlantis Condominium,
Inc. v. Whitin-Turner Contracting Co., 517 A.2d 336 (Md. App. Ct. 1986)19, 20, 23
Craft v. Wet 'n Wild, Inc., 489 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)

# -ii-

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A.

SUITE 2402 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 • TEL. (305) 374-8171

Drayton Public School D19 v. W.R. Grace & Co., 728 F.Supp. 1410 (D. N.D. 1989)
Drexel Properties, Inc. v. Bay Colony Club Condominium, Inc., 406 So.2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), rev. denied, 417 So.2d 328 (Fla. 1982)18, 20, 23
East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986)22-23
Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. v. Armco Steel Co., 601 P.2d 152 (Utah 1979)29
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 510 So.2d 899 899 (Fla. 1987)9, 10, 13, 16, 25, 32
Gable v. Silver, 258 So.2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. discharged, 264 So.2d 418 (1972)
GAF Corp. v. The Zack Corp., 445 So.2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)25
Interfase Marketing, Inc. v. Pioneer Technologies Group, Inc., 774 F. Supp. 1355 (M.D. Fla. 1991)
Interstate Securities Corp. v. Hayes Corp., 920 F.2d 769 (11th Cir.), reh'g en banc denied, 929 F.2d704 (11th Cir. 1991)9, 14
Jackson v. L.A.W. Contracting Corp., 481 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)
Johnson v. Davis, 480 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1985)31
Kennedy v. Columbia Lumber and Mfg. Co., Inc., 384 S.E.2d 730 (S.C. 1989)
Kerry's Bromeliad Nursery, Inc. v. Reilino, 561 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)
Latite Roofing Co. v. Urbanek,
528 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)10, 12

# -iii-

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A.

SUITE 2402 NEW WORLD TOWER, IOO NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 • TEL. (305) 374-8171

Messier v. Association of Apartment Owners, 735 P.2d 939 (Ha. App. 1987)31
Mike Balalia, Inc. v. Amos Constr. Co., 235 S.E.2d 664 (Ga. App. Ct. 1977)28
Oak Grove Investors v. Bell & Gossett Co., 668 P.2d 1075 (Nev. 1983)28-29
Philadelphia Nat'l Bank v. Dow Chemical Co., 605 F.Supp. 60 (E.D. Pa. 1985)29
Pinnacle Port Community Ass'n, Inc. v. Orenstein, 872 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1989)10-11
Reeder v. Old Oak Tow Center, 465 N.E.2d 113 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)
Sam Finey, Inc. v. Barnes, 275 S.E.2d 380 (Ga. App. Ct. 1980)29
Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale Architects, Inc., 374 S.E.2d 55 (Va. 1988)32
Simmons v. Owens, 363 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)16, 31
Slavin v. Kay, 108 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1959)17
The Babcock Company v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc., et al., Case No. 90-50145 CA 14, Dade County Circuit Ct2, 32, 34
Trustees of Columbia Univ. v. Mitchell Giurgola Associates, 492 N.Y.S.2d 371 (N.Y.App.Div.1985) (1st Dept. N.Y. 1985)23, 29
United Air Lines v. CEI, 505 N.E.2d 363 (1987)29
West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976)25, 28
Wisconsin Red Pressed Brick Co. v. Hood, 67 Minn. 329, 69 N.W. 1091 (1897)15
Wood-Hopkins Contracting Co. v. Masonry Contractors, Inc., 235 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)15, 33

# -iv-

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A.

SUITE 2402 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 • TEL. (305) 374-8171

Comment 1 to the Restatement (Second) of Torts §420A (1965).....28
